MINUTE ITEM

3/26/70 CRK

8. RESCISSION OF AUTHORITY TO ISSUE USE PERMIT P.R.C. 4219.1, ORANGE COUNTY; HUNTINGTON HARBOR PROPERTIES, INC. - W-7357.

After consideration of Calendar Item 2 attached, and upon motion duly made and carried, the following resolution was adopted:

THE COMMISSION RESCINDS ITS RESOLUTION OF MAY 29, 1969 (MINUTE ITEM 9, PAGE 555), WHICH AUTHORIZED ISSUANCE TO HUNTINGTON HARBOR PROPERTIES, INC., OF A 7-MONTH USE PERMIT FOR INSTALLATION OF A TEMPORARY COFFERDAM ON STATE-OWNED SUBMERGED LAND IN HUNTINGTON BEACH, CRANGE COUNTY.

Attachment Calendar Item 2 (1 page)

.

CALENDAR ITEM

3/70 W-7357 CRK

2.

RESCISSION OF AUTHORITY TO ISSUE USE PERMIT P.R.C. 4219.1

APPLICANT: Huntington Harbor Froperties, Inc.

LCCATION: Huntington Harbour, City of Huntington Beach, Orange County.

INTENDED LAND USE:

Construction of a temporary cofferdam.

TERMS AS AUTHORIZED:

Initial period: 7 months, from May 29, 1969
Surety bond: \$2000, to be effective from date the lease
is executed on behalf of State Lands Commission.
Public liability insurance: \$100,000/\$300,000.

CONSIDERATION: \$145 per month.

STAL JRY AND OTHER REFERENCES:

- a. Public Resources Code:
- b. Administrative Code:
- Div. 6, Pt. 2, Ch. 1, Secs.6501-09. Title 2, Div. 3, Arts. 1 and 2 as amended effective May 10, 1969.

OTHER PERTINENT INFORMATION:

The permit is no longer required. Construction plans were abandoned because the applicant did not acquire the upland property.

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE COMMISSION RESCIND ITS RESOLUTION OF MAY 29, 1969 (MINUTE ITEM 9, PAGE 555), WHICH AUTHORIZED ISSUANCE TO HUNTINGTON HARBOR PROPERTIES, INC., OF A 7-MONTH USE PERMIT FOR INSTALLATION OF A TEMFORARY COFFERDAM ON STATE-OWNED SUBMERGED LAND IN HUNTINGTON BEACH, ORANGE COUNTY.